RTI 18-19-28 The following has been released in response to a request for information relating to the Dark Mofo 2019 funding agreement.



# Grant deed

The Crown in Right of Tasmania (represented by the Department of State Growth) (Grantor)

and

DARKLAB Pty Ltd (Recipient)

OCS APPROVED TEMPLATE Grant Docs-Grant deed (long form) template-2-2014-AU (August 2014)

REFERENCE AND CONTACT DETAILS Department: State Growth Contact officer: Adam Sproule Telephone: (03) 6165 5025 Email: Adam.Sproule@events.tas.gov.au

Document ref: Dark Lab Pty Ltd 10.5M 130117

# Contents

Detai	Is and recitals	1
Infor	mation Table	2
<b>1</b> 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5	<b>Definitions and interpretation</b> Definitions Interpretation Headings No rule of construction applies to disadvantage party Information Table	<b>6</b> 7 9 9
<b>2</b> 2.1 2.2	<b>Grant</b> Agreement to provide Grant Acknowledgments	<b>9</b> 9
<b>3</b> 3.1 3.2 3.3	Payment of Grant to Recipient Method of Grant payment Conditions affecting Grant payment Grant Account	<b>9</b> 9 10 10
<b>4</b> 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.7 4.8 4.9 4.10 4.11 4.12 <b>5</b> 5.1	Application of Grant and related matters Application of Grant for Approved Purpose Restrictions on use of Grant No conflict Commencement of Approved Purpose Completion of Approved Purpose Compliance with Law Carrying out activity Contractors Outcomes Financial records Grant not to be used as security Notice by Recipient of adverse matters <b>Publicity concerning Grant and Approved Purpose</b> Acknowledgement Publicity	<b>11</b> 11 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 13 13 13 13 13 13
5.2 5.3 6 6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5	Publicity Official launch and major announcements <b>Repayment of Grant by Recipient</b> Repayment of any unexpended part of Grant Repayment for incorrect use of Grant Repayment of Grant - other circumstances Recipient must comply with notice Interpretation	14 14 14 14 14 14 15
<b>7</b> 7.1 7.2	<b>Review, monitoring, audit, reports and related matters</b> Review, monitoring or audit of Relevant Matters Reporting	<b>15</b> 15 15

8	Indemnities	16
8.1	Indemnities from Recipient	16
8.2	Continuing obligation	16
9	Insurance	16
9.1 9.2	Application	16
9.2 9.3	Recipient to insure Grantor to be named as principal	16 17
9.4	Recipient to notify Grantor	17
9.5	Protection of insurance	17
9.6	Policy documents	17
10	Representations and warranties	17
10.1	Warranties	17
10.1	Survival and repetition of representations and warranties	19
10.2	No reliance by the Recipient	19
11	Default Events, termination, scope reduction and suspension	19
11.1 11.2	Default Events	19 20
11.3	Termination for convenience	20
11.4	Reduction in scope of Approved Purpose	20
11.5	Suspension of payment of Grant (or instalment of Grant)	21
12	Special terms and conditions	22
12	Special terms and conditions	22
13	GST	22
14	Dispute resolution	23
14.1	Application	23
14.2	Negotiation	23
14.3	Status of negotiations	23
14.4	Further action	23
14.5	Continuation of performance	23
14.6	Injunctive and other discretionary relief	23
15	Notices	24
15.1	Notice requirements	24
15.2	Method and address for delivery	24
15.3	Time of receipt	24
15.4	Other modes or places of service	25
16	Miscellaneous	25
16.1	Governing law	25
16.2	Dispute jurisdiction	25
16.3	Entire agreements clause	25
16.4	Liability	25
16.5	Benefit	25
100	Compliance with philipping	05
16.6 16.7	Compliance with obligations	25
16.7	Severance	26
16.7 16.8	Severance Counterparts	26 26
16.7	Severance Counterparts Further assurance	26

-

$\begin{array}{c} 16.13 \\ 16.14 \\ 16.15 \\ 16.16 \\ 16.17 \\ 16.18 \\ 16.20 \\ 16.21 \\ 16.22 \\ 16.23 \\ 16.24 \end{array}$	Legal costs Amendment Waiver Successors and assigns Rights cumulative Set-off No assignment Disclosure Determination Consent and approvals Doctrine of merger Minister or State of Tasmania expressed to be party No interference with executive duties or powers Surviving provisions and termination	26 26 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 28 28 28 28 28 28
Signi		30
	Released under R	

# Grant deed

# Details and recitals

14

Date:

February 2017

# Parties:

Name

Short form name Notice details

The Crown in Right of Tasmania (represented by the Department of State Growth) Grantor C/- Department of State Growth, Events Tasmania Facsimile: (03) 6233 5800 Email: adam.sproule@events.tas.gov.au Attention: Secretary, Department of State Growth

Name	DARKLAB Pty Ltd
ABN	51 615 687 566
Short form name	Recipient
Notice details	651 - 655 Main Road, Berriedale in Tasmania 7011
	Facsimile:
	Email: receivables@mona.net.au
	Attention: Patrick Kelly

# **Recitals:**

- A. The Grantor has agreed to provide a monetary grant to the Recipient upon the terms and conditions set out in this Deed.
- B. The Recipient has agreed to accept the Grant on the terms and conditions set out in this Deed.

# Information Table

# Item 1 (clause 1.1): Approved Purpose for which the Grant is provided

To assist the Recipient in undertaking Dark Mofo each year in 2017 to 2021 inclusive (the Event).

# Item 2 (clause 2.1): Grant Amount

\$10,500,000.00 (excluding GST), is payable by Instalments in accordance with Item 3.

Item 3 (clause 3.	1): Payment method for the Grant
	000,000 after signing of the Deed and satisfaction of the Conditions cedent;
	0,000 no later than 31 March 2017 and satisfaction of the Conditions cedent;
	0,000 after 1 July 2017 and no later than 30 September 2017 and satisfaction he Conditions Precedent;
	000,000 after 1 October 2017 and no later than 31 October 2017 and sfaction of the Conditions Precedent;
	0,000 no later than 31 March 2018 and satisfaction of the Conditions cedent;
	0,000 after 1 July 2018 and no later than 31 August 2018 and satisfaction of Conditions Precedent;
	000,000 after 1 September 2018 and no later than 31 October 2018 and sfaction of the Conditions Precedent;
	0,000 no later than 31 March 2019 and satisfaction of the Conditions cedent;
	0,000 after 1 July 2019 and no later than 31 August 2019 and satisfaction of Conditions Precedent;
	00,000 after 1 September 2019 and no later than 31 October 2019 and sfaction of the Conditions Precedent;
	0,000 no later than 31 March 2020 and satisfaction of the Conditions cedent;
	0,000 after 1 July 2020 and no later than 31 August 2020 and satisfaction of Conditions Precedent;
	000,000 after 1 September 2020 and no later than 31 October 2020 and sfaction of the Conditions Precedent;
	0,000 no later than 31 March 2021 and satisfaction of the Conditions cedent; and
	0,000 after 1 July 2021 and no later than 31 August 2021 and satisfaction of Conditions Precedent.

## Item 4 (clause 3.2(a)): Conditions precedent to payment of the Grant

- 1) With respect to all Instalments, the satisfactory holding of Dark Mofo in the relevant year.
- 2) With respect to Instalment 1 the satisfactory reporting required with respect to the provision of an Establishment Report as per Item 11 (a).
- 3) With respect to Instalment 1, 4, 7, 10 and 13 written evidence of Insurance and the risk management required to secure it, to the satisfaction of the Grantor for the Event.
- 4) With respect to Instalments 2, 5, 8, 11 and 14 the satisfactory reporting required with respect to the provision of a Planning Report.
- 5) With respect to Instalments 4, 7, 10 and 13 the satisfactory reporting required with respect to the provision of a Strategic Planning Review Report.
- 6) With respect to Instalments 3, 6, 9, 12 and 15 the satisfactory reporting required with respect to the provision of an Exit Report.

#### Item 5 (clause 3.3): Grant Account

Not applicable.

# Item 6 (clause 4.1(d)): Agreed Plan for carrying out the Approved Purpose

For the purposes of clause 4.1(d), the Agreed Plan is the carrying out of the Approved Purpose in accordance with the Planning Report.

# Item 7 (clause 4.1(e)): Agreed Budget for carrying out the Approved Purpose

For the purposes of clause 4.1(e), the Agreed Budget is the carrying out of the Approved Purpose in accordance with the Planning Report

# Item 8 (clause 4.4): Date for commencement of the Approved Purpose

1 September 2016

# Item 9 (clause 4.5): Date for completion of the Approved Purpose

30 June 2021.

#### Item 10 (clause 4.9(a)): Outcomes

- 1) The holding of the Event with an event scale and tangible outcomes as defined in the Dark Mofo 2017 2021 Application and the Establishment Report.
- 2) Achieving Key Performance indicators detailed in the Establishment Report being:
  - i. Grow reported interstate and overseas visitors to 20,000 by 2021 with yearly targets;
  - ii. Increase festival attendances to 500,000 by 2021;
  - iii. Increase current exposure and promotion of Tasmania by 10% from established 2016 baseline year-on-year;

- 3) Delivery of a major winter exhibition at the Museum of Old and New Art (MONA) each year amounting to an average annual investment of \$1.7 million (or equivalent other investment);
- 4) Satisfy delivery parameters of:
  - i. 90% of programming, excluding the major winter exhibition at MONA, to be located outside the Berriedale MONA precinct;
  - ii. Number of acts/spaces/venues must be the same or greater than the previous event year-on-year;
  - iii. At least \$250,000 to be spent annually on programming and support for the Event drawn from local arts based organisations;
  - iv. Delivery of one significant regional program per year; and
  - v. Funding quantum from sources other than Government must remain the same or be increased as outlined in the Dark Mofo 2017 2021 Application

# Item 11 (clause 7.2): Reporting requirements

The Recipient agrees to provide;

- (a) the Establishment Report relating to the Event to the Grantor prior to 31 October 2016.
- (b) a Planning Report to the Grantor prior to 31 March 2017, 31 March 2018, 31 March 2019, 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2021;
- (c) Exit Reports to the Grantor prior to 31 August 2017, 31 August 2018, 31 August 2019, 31 August 2020 and 31 August 2021; and
- (d) Strategic Planning Review Reports to the Grantor prior to 31 October 2018, 31 October 2019, 31 October 2020 and 31 October 2021.

The Grantor will provide report templates prior to the expiry of each reporting period. All information and reports requested by the Grantor of the Recipient must be provided within 10 Business Days of the Grantor's written request. All information and reports must be satisfactory to the Grantor and be in a form acceptable to the Grantor.

# Item 12 (clause 9): Insurance

Clause 9 is applicable. The amount of insurance required for the purpose of clause 9.2 (a) is \$20,000,000

# Item 13 (clause 12): Special terms and conditions

The Recipient agrees;

- (a) to provide to the satisfaction of the Grantor written evidence in accordance with the Conditions Precedent and respectively that all relevant insurance policies including public liability insurance have been obtained for the Event for that year;
- (b) that any interest received and/or accrued on the Grant is to be used for the Approved Purpose;
- (c) to provide any other information, report, Progress Report, statement or Statutory Declaration relating to the Approved Purpose that the Grantor may require within ten Business Days of the Grantor's written request;

- (d) that any information to be provided by the Recipient under the terms of this Deed is to be in a form acceptable to the Grantor;
- (e) to invite the appropriate Tasmanian Government Minister to officially open the Event or equivalent public announcement;
- (f) to participate in any funding evaluation that may be undertaken by the Grantor;
- (g) that in addition to Clause 5 it must arrange for the inclusion of the Events Tasmania logo (or such other logo as the Crown directs) on promotional materials and other forms of advertising related to the Event (including programs, flyers, posters and television advertising) excluding merchandise;
- (h) that the Crown's assistance must also be recognised when using a written or verbal acknowledgment, including but not limited to speeches, any media releases, media launches and in media interviews. In such instances the phrase "*Dark Mofo is supported by the Tasmanian Government through Events Tasmania*" must be adopted;
- to liaise with Events Tasmania regarding any planned major media announcements and provide at least two weeks' notice prior to each function details outlining key event highlights number of participants and accompanying persons' names of corporate sponsors and planned media. This report must include details of official functions including media launches to which Tasmanian Government representatives or delegates may attend and address the public;
- (j) if the Event has a web presence the Recipient must provide a link to the Events Tasmania (www.eventstasmania.com) and Discover Tasmania (www.discovertasmania.com) websites The Recipient is also to ensure that the Event is listed in the Tasmanian Events Calendar;
- (k) if the Event has a social media presence the Recipient must tag @eventstasmania and #discovertasmania where appropriate;
- (1) the Recipient must provide to the Crown a range of Event photographs for reporting and promotional use, and agree to pursue joint copyright arrangements for such photographs at the request of Events Tasmania;
- (m) the Recipient must provide a number of tickets as reasonably requested by Events Tasmania to any official functions associated with the Event.

# GLOSSARY

**"Dark Mofo 2017 – 2021 Application"** means the application lodged with the State Government in July 2016 to request funding for the Event in 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020 and 2021.

**"Establishment Report"** means the report to be provided in accordance with Item 11 that presents the five year vision for the event and confirms the detail of the Outcomes as per Item 10

**"Exit Report"** means the report in the format to be provided by the Grantor and in accordance with Item 11 which must include an outline of the key outcomes, tourism benefits, issues and challenges and a final budget detailing income and expenditure costs for that year.

**"Planning Report"** means the report to be provided by the Recipient in accordance with Item 11 and includes details of the particular event, objectives and strategies, major sponsors and an event budget for that year.

"Strategic Planning Review Report" means the report to be provided in accordance with Item 11 and including details of changes by exception for the next event iteration against the Dark Mofo 2017 - 2021 Application and the Establishment Report for that year.

The parties agree as follows:

# 1 Definitions and interpretation

# 1.1 Definitions

In this Deed, unless the context otherwise requires:

**Approved Purpose** means the purpose for which the Grant is provided as set out in Item 1.

# Authorised Officer means:

- (a) if a party is the Crown or a Minister of the Crown, each of the Secretary of the department responsible for the administration of the Grant, an Acting Secretary of that department, a Deputy Secretary of that department, and a nominee of any of them; or
- (b) for any other party, a person authorised in writing by that party.

**Business Day** means a day that is not a Saturday, a Sunday, Easter Tuesday or a statutory holiday (as defined in the *Statutory Holidays Act 2000* (Tas)) generally observed in Hobart.

**Conflict** means any matter, circumstance, interest or activity involving or affecting the Recipient, or any of its Personnel, that conflicts with, may conflict with, or otherwise impairs, the Recipient undertaking the Approved Purpose fairly and independently in accordance with this Deed.

Crown means the Crown in Right of Tasmania.

this Deed means this deed and includes all its annexures, appendices, attachments and schedules (if any).

Default Event means each of the events specified in clause 11.1.

Details means the details and recitals set out above.

**Government Body** includes a body politic, a government (federal, state or local), a governmental, judicial or administrative body, a tribunal, a commission, a department or agency of any government, and a statutory authority or instrumentality.

**Grant** means the grant paid, or to be paid, by the Grantor to the Recipient pursuant to clause 2.1.

Grant Account has the meaning in clause 3.3.

**Grantor** means the person or entity named above as Grantor and, where the context requires, includes the employees, authorised contractors and agents of that person. If the Grantor is a Minister of the Crown, a reference to the Grantor includes that Minister's predecessors and successors in office (as applicable).

**GST** means any goods and services tax or similar tax imposed by the Commonwealth of Australia (but excluding any penalty, fine, interest or similar payment).

GST Laws means applicable Laws relating to GST.

Information Table means the table titled 'Information Table' set out above.

Item means an item in the Information Table.

Law means:

- (a) principles of law or equity established by decisions of courts;
- (b) legislation and subordinate legislation; and
- (c) requirements, approvals (including conditions) and guidelines of any Government Body that have force of law.

month means calendar month.

**Outcomes** means the outcomes (if any) that the Recipient must achieve in relation to the application of the Grant or carrying out the Approved Purpose, as set out in Item 10.

**PPSA Security Interest** has the meaning given to the term 'security interest' in the *Personal Property Securities Act 2009* (Cwlth).

**Personnel** means any person who is an officer, employee, agent, or professional advisor of the Recipient.

**Recipient** means the person named above as the Recipient and, where the context requires, includes the officers and employees of the Recipient.

Relevant Matter means any matter or thing related to any of the following:

- (a) the performance by the Recipient of its obligations under this Deed;
- (b) the receipt, use or expenditure of the Grant;
- (c) the carrying out of the Approved Purpose (including the effectiveness of the Recipient's carrying out of the Approved Purpose);
- (d) any report provided, or to be provided, by the Recipient to the Grantor in accordance with this Deed;
- (e) any information provided by the Recipient to the Grantor in connection with any application for the Grant;
- (f) any breach of this Deed by the Recipient;
- (g) the occurrence, or possible occurrence, of any Default Event.

**Right** includes a right, a power, a remedy, a discretion or an authority.

Security Interest means:

- (a) a PPSA Security Interest;
- (b) any mortgage, charge, bill of sale, pledge, deposit, lien, hypothecation, arrangement for the retention of title and any other interest or power given by way of security for any debt, monetary liability or other obligation and includes any agreement to grant or create any of the foregoing.

# 1.2 Interpretation

In this Deed, unless the context otherwise requires:

(a) the singular includes the plural and vice versa;

- (b) words importing a gender include all genders;
- (c) other parts of speech and grammatical forms of a word or phrase defined in this Deed have a corresponding meaning;
- (d) a reference to a thing (including property or an amount) is a reference to the whole and each part of that thing;
- (e) a reference to a group of persons includes a reference to any one or more of those persons;
- (f) a reference to an annexure, an appendix, an attachment, a schedule, a party, a clause or a part is a reference to an annexure, an appendix, an attachment, a schedule or a party to, or a clause or a part of, this Deed;
- (g) a reference to any legislation or legislative provision includes subordinate legislation made under it and any amendment to, or replacement for, any of them;
- (h) writing includes marks, figures, symbols, images or perforations having a meaning for persons qualified to interpret them;
- (i) a reference to a document includes:
  - (i) any thing on which there is writing;
  - (ii) any thing from which sounds, images or writings can be reproduced with or without the aid of any thing else;
  - (iii) an amendment or supplement to, or replacement or novation of, that document; or
  - (iv) a map, plan, drawing or photograph;
- (j) a reference to an agreement includes an undertaking, deed, agreement or legally enforceable arrangement or understanding, whether or not in writing;
- (k) a reference to a 'person' includes a natural person, a partnership, a body corporate, a corporation sole, an association, a Government Body, or any other entity;
- (1) a reference to a party includes that party's executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns and substitutes;
- (m) a reference to a Minister includes, as applicable, that Minister's predecessors and successors in office;
- (n) a reference to a Government Body or other body or organisation that has ceased to exist, or that has been renamed, reconstituted or replaced, or the powers or functions of which have been substantially transferred, is taken to refer respectively to the Government Body or other body or organisation as renamed or reconstituted, or established or formed in its place, or to which its powers or functions have been substantially transferred;
- (o) a reference to an office in a Government Body or other body or organisation includes any person acting in that office, and if the office is vacant, the person who for the time being is substantially responsible for the exercise of the duties, functions or powers of that office;
- (p) mentioning any thing after the words 'includes', 'included' or 'including' does not limit the meaning of any thing mentioned before those words;

- (q) a reference to a day is to be interpreted as the period of time in Tasmania commencing at midnight and ending 24 hours later;
- (r) reference to a time or date in connection with the performance of an obligation by a party is a reference to the time or date in Hobart, Tasmania, even if the obligation is to be performed elsewhere; and
- (s) references to '\$' and 'dollars' are to Australian dollars.

#### 1.3 Headings

Headings are included for convenience only and do not affect the interpretation of this Deed.

#### 1.4 No rule of construction applies to disadvantage party

In relation to the interpretation of this Deed, no rule of construction is to apply to the disadvantage of a party because that party was responsible for the preparation of this Deed or any part of it.

#### 1.5 Information Table

- (a) An Item that has not been completed will be taken to be 'not applicable'.
- (b) Unless the context otherwise requires, expressions defined in the Information Table have the same meanings when used in other parts of this Deed.

# 2 Grant

#### 2.1 Agreement to provide Grant

Subject to the terms of this Deed, the Grantor will provide to the Recipient the monetary grant set out in Item 2 for use by the Recipient for the Approved Purpose in accordance with this Deed.

#### 2.2 Acknowledgments

The Recipient acknowledges and agrees that:

- (a) the Grantor's financial assistance to the Recipient in respect of the Approved Purpose is limited to the Grant;
- (b) nothing in this Deed requires the Grantor to provide any further financial assistance to the Recipient in respect of the Approved Purpose; and
- (c) the Grantor is not responsible for any liabilities incurred by the Recipient, or any obligations entered into by the Recipient, as a result of or arising out of, the Recipient's obligations under this Deed or in respect of the Approved Purpose.

# 3 Payment of Grant to Recipient

# 3.1 Method of Grant payment

Subject to clause 3.2 and, if applicable, clause 3.3, the Grantor will pay the Grant to the Recipient in the manner specified in Item 3. If no method of payment is specified in Item 3, the method of payment will be as determined by the Grantor.

# 3.2 Conditions affecting Grant payment

(a) (Conditions precedent): If Item 4 includes any conditions precedent to the payment of the Grant, then the obligation of the Grantor to pay the Grant or part of the Grant is subject to the prior and continuing satisfaction of those conditions precedent (except for any of those conditions precedent waived in writing by the Grantor).

# (b) (Payment of Grant instalments linked to performance): If:

- (i) the payment details in Item 3 provide for the payment of the Grant by instalments; and
- (ii) the payment of an instalment of the Grant is linked to the performance of an obligation by the Recipient, or the occurrence of an event,

the Grantor is not required to pay that instalment of the Grant until, as applicable, the Recipient has completed the performance of that obligation (to the satisfaction of the Grantor) or that event has occurred.

- (c) (**Default Events**): The Grantor is not required to pay the Grant (or if the Grant is payable by instalments, any instalment of the Grant) to the Recipient if a Default Event has occurred and has not been remedied to the satisfaction of the Grantor.
- (d) (**Requirement for tax invoice**): If the Grant, or any instalment of the Grant, is subject to GST, the Grantor is not required to pay the Grant (or the relevant instalment) until the Grantor has received from the Recipient a correctly rendered tax invoice in accordance with clause 13.

# 3.3 Grant Account

- (a) This clause 3.3 applies if Item 5 states that this clause applies.
- (b) The Grantor is not required to pay the Grant, or any instalment of the Grant, to the Recipient until:
  - (i) the Recipient has established an account at an authorised deposit-taking institution (as defined in the Banking Act 1959 (Cwlth)) to be used solely for the purpose of receiving and applying the Grant (Grant Account); and
  - (ii) the Recipient has provided details of the Grant Account to the Grantor.
- (c) The Grantor may pay the Grant, or any instalment of the Grant, by depositing it to the Grant Account. If the Grantor pays the Grant, or any instalment of the Grant, directly to the Recipient, the Recipient must immediately deposit it to the Grant Account.
- (d) The Recipient must only make withdrawals from the Grant Account for the sole purpose of paying amounts, debts and monetary liabilities properly incurred, and immediately due and payable, by the Recipient as part of the Approved Purpose.
- (e) The Recipient holds the Grant on trust for the Grantor until such time as the Recipient is entitled to withdraw the Grant, or part of it, from the Grant Account in accordance with clause 3.3(d).
- (f) Any interest earned on the Grant Account will be taken to form part of the Grant, and must be used only for the Approved Purpose.

# 4 Application of Grant and related matters

# 4.1 Application of Grant for Approved Purpose

- (a) The Recipient must only use the Grant to undertake the Approved Purpose.
- (b) The Recipient must not change the Approved Purpose without the prior written approval of the Grantor, which approval may be given or withheld in the Grantor's absolute discretion.
- (c) The Recipient must undertake the Approved Purpose:
  - (i) in a timely, diligent, reasonable and economical manner; and
  - (ii) exercising reasonable skill, care and attention,

having regard to the circumstances in which the Grant is made and the status of the Recipient.

- (d) If Item 6 includes or refers to a plan (**Agreed Plan**) for the carrying out of the Approved Purpose, the Recipient must carry out the Approved Purpose in accordance with that plan. The Recipient must not change the Agreed Plan without the prior written approval of the Grantor.
- (e) If Item 7 includes or refers to a budget (**Agreed Budget**) for the carrying out of the Approved Purpose, the Recipient must carry out the Approved Purpose in accordance with that budget. The Recipient must not change the Agreed Budget without the prior written approval of the Grantor.

# 4.2 Restrictions on use of Grant

- (a) The Recipient must not use the Grant for the purpose of obtaining legal services except to the extent that the legal services are expressly included in the Approved Purpose.
- (b) Without limiting clause 4.2(a), if the Recipient is a body corporate, the Recipient must not use the Grant for the purpose of obtaining legal advice in relation to any actual or threatened dispute concerning any current or past:
  - (i) member;
  - (ii) director;
  - (iii) officeholder; or
  - (iv) employee involved in the management,

of the body corporate.

- (c) Without limiting any other Right, if the Recipient is in breach of this Deed the Grantor may by notice in writing direct the Recipient not to spend any unexpended part of the Grant.
- (d) The Recipient must not spend any unexpended part of the Grant after it receives a notice from the Grantor under clause 4.2(c) unless and until the Grantor gives written notice to the Recipient authorising the further expenditure of the Grant by the Recipient.
- (e) Without limiting clause 4.2(c), for the purposes of that clause the Recipient will be taken to be in breach of this Deed if any representation or warranty given by the Recipient to the Grantor under this Deed is false, untrue or misleading.

# 4.3 No conflict

- (a) The Recipient warrants that, to the best of its knowledge after making diligent inquiry, at the date of this Deed no Conflict exists or is likely to arise in the performance of the Recipient's obligations under this Deed.
- (b) If a Conflict arises or appears likely to arise, the Recipient must:
  - (i) notify the Grantor immediately;
  - (ii) make full disclosure to the Grantor of all relevant information relating to the Conflict or potential Conflict; and
  - (iii) take any steps the Grantor reasonably requires to resolve or otherwise deal with that Conflict or potential Conflict.

#### 4.4 Commencement of Approved Purpose

The Recipient must substantially commence (to the Grantor's satisfaction) the Approved Purpose by the date shown in Item 8 or such later date, if any, approved in writing by the Grantor.

#### 4.5 Completion of Approved Purpose

The Recipient must complete the Approved Purpose by the date shown in Item 9 or such later date, if any, approved in writing by the Grantor.

## 4.6 Compliance with Law

The Recipient must comply with all applicable Laws in expending the Grant and in carrying out the Approved Purpose.

#### 4.7 Carrying out activity

- (a) If the Approved Purpose requires the carrying out of any activity, the Recipient must carry out that activity, or ensure that the activity is carried out by others, in a proper and workmanlike manner in accordance with all applicable Laws.
- (b) The Recipient must ensure that its Personnel involved in carrying out the Approved Purpose, and contractors engaged by the Recipient to undertake any task related to the carrying out of the Approved Purpose, are appropriately qualified and experienced.

# 4.8 Contractors

- (a) The Recipient is not relieved of any of its obligations or liabilities under this Deed as a result of the Recipient's engagement of any contractor to undertake any task related to the performance of any of those obligations.
- (b) Upon request by the Grantor, the Recipient must provide to the Grantor details of all contractors engaged by the Recipient to perform any task related to the performance by the Recipient of any of its obligations under this Deed.

#### 4.9 Outcomes

- (a) This clause 4.9 applies if Item 10 includes Outcomes.
- (b) The Recipient must:
  - (i) ensure that it achieves all of the Outcomes;

- (ii) provide to the Grantor such reports and statements, as the Grantor requires from time to time, showing the extent to which the Grantor is achieving the Outcomes; and
- (iii) as required by the Grantor from time to time, meet with the Grantor (or persons authorised by the Grantor) to review and discuss the extent to which the Recipient is achieving the Outcomes.

#### 4.10 Financial records

- (a) The Recipient must keep and maintain proper accounts, records and financial statements showing, the receipt, use and expenditure of the Grant and the carrying out of the Approved Purpose.
- (b) The accounts, records and financial statements must be retained by the Recipient for a period of at least seven years after earliest of the following dates:
  - (i) the date the Recipient completes the Approved Purpose; and
  - (ii) the date upon which this Deed is terminated by the Grantor.
- (c) The Recipient's financial statements must show, as separate items, the receipt, use and expenditure of the Grant.
- (d) The Recipient must allow the Auditor-General of Tasmania (or his or her nominee) to audit, inspect, and to take copies of, the Recipient's accounts, records and financial statements relating to the receipt, use and expenditure of the Grant.
- (e) This clause 4.10 survives the termination of this Deed.

#### 4.11 Grant not to be used as security

The Recipient must not grant, or allow to exist, any Security Interest over this Deed, the Grant or the Grant Account (if any).

#### 4.12 Notice by Recipient of adverse matters

The Recipient must immediately notify the Grantor in writing of:

- (a) the occurrence of any matter, event or thing, occurring after the date of this Deed, that adversely affects or materially delays the Recipient carrying out the Approved Purpose in accordance with, or the performance by the Recipient of its obligations under, this Deed;
- (b) any breach of this Deed by the Recipient; or
- (c) the occurrence of any Default Event.

# 5 Publicity concerning Grant and Approved Purpose

# 5.1 Acknowledgement

The Recipient must include in any correspondence, promotional material, public (including media) announcement, advertising material, or other publication concerning the Approved Purpose, an acknowledgement that the Approved Purpose is assisted by a grant from the Grantor. The acknowledgement must be in a form and substance approved in writing by the Grantor.

# 5.2 Publicity

The Grantor reserves the Right to make public (including media) announcements in relation to, and otherwise report upon the Grant, the awarding of the Grant and any Relevant Matter.

# 5.3 Official launch and major announcements

- (a) The Recipient must give the Grantor reasonable notice of each proposed Specified Event (being not less than 15 Business Days notice). If required by the Grantor, the Recipient must consult with the Grantor concerning the timing, planning and conduct of each Specified Event.
- (b) In this clause, **Specified Event** means:
  - (i) an official launch or opening by the Recipient of any facility or works acquired or developed as part of the Approved Purpose; and
  - (ii) any media conference or public event arranged by the Recipient concerning the Approved Purpose.

# 6 Repayment of Grant by Recipient

# 6.1 Repayment of any unexpended part of Grant

Not later than 20 Business Days after the completion of the Approved Purpose, the Recipient must notify the Grantor in writing if any part of the Grant has not been expended. The Grantor may by notice in writing to the Recipient demand that the Recipient repay to the Grantor all or any part of the Grant that has not been expended by the Recipient.

# 6.2 Repayment for incorrect use of Grant

The Grantor may by notice in writing to the Recipient demand that the Recipient repay to the Grant or the Grant (or any part of the Grant) that is applied or used by the Recipient for a purpose that is not an Approved Purpose.

# 6.3 Repayment of Grant - other circumstances

The Grantor may by notice in writing to the Recipient demand that the Recipient repay to the Grantor the Grant (or such part of the Grant as may be determined by the Grantor in its absolute discretion) if:

- (a) the Recipient does not substantially commence the Approved Purpose by the date shown in Item 8 or such later date, if any, approved in writing by the Grantor;
- (b) the Recipient does not complete the Approved Purpose by the date shown in Item 9 or such later date, if any, approved in writing by the Grantor;
- (c) this Deed is terminated by the Grantor in accordance with clause 11; or
- (d) a Default Event occurs.

# 6.4 Recipient must comply with notice

The Recipient must comply with any notice given by the Grantor in accordance with clauses 6.1, 6.2 or 6.3 within five Business Days of that notice, or such other period determined by the Grantor and specified in the notice. The amount specified in a notice is a debt repayable by the Recipient to the Grantor.

#### 6.5 Interpretation

Nothing in this clause 6 limits the generality of any thing else in this clause.

# 7 Review, monitoring, audit, reports and related matters

# 7.1 Review, monitoring or audit of Relevant Matters

- (a) The Grantor may from time to time review, monitor or audit any Relevant Matter.
- (b) The Recipient must in connection with any such review, monitoring or audit by the Grantor:
  - (i) assist and co-operate with the Grantor;
  - (ii) meet with the Grantor at such times, and in such manner, as the Grantor reasonably determines;
  - (iii) permit the Grantor, at reasonable times and on reasonable notice:
    - (A) to inspect and take copies of the Recipient's financial and other records;
    - (B) to enter and inspect any premises owned, occupied or used by the Recipient;
    - (C) to inspect any other property (including plant and equipment) owned or used by the Recipient;
  - (iv) promptly answer all questions put by the Grantor.
- (c) In this clause, each reference to the 'Grantor' includes a reference to a person authorised in writing by an Authorised Officer for the Grantor.

# 7.2 Reporting

- (a) The Recipient must provide to the Grantor the reports and other documents (if any) specified in Item 11.
- (b) The Recipient must provide to the Grantor such reports and documents as required by the Grantor from time to time in connection with any Relevant Matter. Unless otherwise stated in Item 11, nothing in that Item limits the reports or frequency of reports that the Grantor may require under this clause 7.2(b).
- (c) The Recipient gives to the Grantor an irrevocable, non-exclusive, world-wide, perpetual and royalty-free, licence (including the right to grant sub-licences) to use, reproduce, modify and adapt the whole or any part of any report or document given by the Recipient to the Grantor in accordance with this clause 7.2. The Recipient must ensure that it obtains from any third party holding moral rights (within the meaning of the *Copyright Act 1968* (Cwlth)) in any such report or document consent to any infringement of their moral rights by the Grantor.

# 8 Indemnities

# 8.1 Indemnities from Recipient

The Recipient indemnifies, and must keep indemnified, the Grantor from and against all actions, claims, demands, losses, damages, costs and expenses for which the Grantor becomes liable:

- (a) in connection with or arising out of:
  - (i) personal injury to, or death of, any person;
  - (ii) loss or damage to the property of any person; and
  - (iii) financial loss of a third party,

arising from, or attributable to, the Recipient carrying out the Approved Purpose or performing its obligations under this Deed, to the extent that the injury, death, loss or damage is not caused by a wrongful (including negligent) act or omission of the Grantor;

(b) in connection with or arising out of the use by the Grantor of any report or other document provided by the Recipient in accordance with this Deed, including any claims regarding the ownership or right to use intellectual property or moral rights (as defined in the *Copyright Act 1968* (Cwlth)) in such reports or documents.

# 8.2 Continuing obligation

The indemnities in clause 8.1:

- (a) are continuing obligations of the Recipient;
- (b) separate and independent from any other obligations of the Recipient; and
- (c) survive the expiration or termination of this Deed.

# 9 Insurance

# 9.1 Application

This clause 9 applies if Item 12 states that this clause applies.

# 9.2 Recipient to insure

- (a) The Recipient must for at least the Relevant Period hold and keep current a contract of insurance with a reputable insurer, lawfully carrying on insurance business in Australia, indemnifying the Recipient's liability for:
  - (i) personal injury to, or death of, any person; and
  - (ii) loss or damage to the property of any person,

for at least the amount shown in Item 12 for each individual claim or series of claims arising out of a single occurrence, or for such other sum as the Grantor reasonably determines from time to time and notifies to the Recipient.

(b) The liability to be insured against under clause 9.2(a) is liability arising from, or attributable to, the Recipient carrying out the Approved Purpose to the extent that

the injury, death, damage or loss is caused by a negligent act or omission of the Recipient or the Recipient's employees or agents.

(c) In this clause, **Relevant Period** means the period commencing on the date of this Deed and ending on the date on or by which all of the Recipient's obligations under this Deed related to the carrying out of the Approved Purpose have been performed.

#### 9.3 Grantor to be named as principal

The insurance contract required by clause 9.2(a) must name the Grantor as a principal in respect of the Recipient for the purpose of indemnifying the Grantor for any vicarious or other legal liability (if any) it may have in respect of any injury, death, damage or loss caused by a negligent act or omission of the Recipient or the Recipient's employees or agents.

#### 9.4 Recipient to notify Grantor

The Recipient must notify the Grantor in writing as soon as practicable if:

- (a) the insurance contract required by clause 9.2(a) lapses, is cancelled or is materially altered; or
- (b) the Recipient claims, or becomes entitled to claim, under the insurance contract for something related to the carrying out of the Approved Purpose or this Deed.

#### 9.5 Protection of insurance

The Recipient must:

- (a) comply with the insurance contract required by clause 9.2(a);
- (b) not do anything which may result in the cancellation of the insurance contract, the refusal by the insurer to renew the insurance contract, or the loss of any right to claim under the insurance contract;
- (c) not without the prior written consent of the Grantor vary, rescind, cancel or terminate the insurance contract.

# 9.6 Policy documents

The Recipient must give to the Grantor:

- (a) when requested by the Grantor, a copy of the insurance contract required by clause 9.2(a) and evidence of the currency of that insurance contract; and
- (b) a copy of each document issued to the Recipient by the insurer in relation to that insurance contract.

# 10 Representations and warranties

# 10.1 Warranties

The Recipient represents and warrants to the Grantor that:

(a) (no disputes): except as previously disclosed in writing by the Recipient to the Grantor prior to the date of this Deed, there are no actions or proceedings commenced or threatened affecting the Recipient which may affect its capacity to perform its obligations under this Deed;

- (b) (transaction permitted): the execution, delivery and performance of this Deed by the Recipient will not breach in any respect any provision of:
  - (i) any applicable Law or any order or ruling of a Government Body;
  - (ii) any agreement binding on the Recipient;
  - (iii) if the Recipient is a corporation, the Recipient's constitution;
- (c) (incorporation): if the Recipient is a body corporate, it is duly incorporated and existing under the law of its place of incorporation, it is up-to-date in all reporting requirements and has the corporate power to enter into and perform its obligations under this Deed;
- (d) (authorisations): if the Recipient is a body corporate, all necessary action has been taken by the Recipient to authorise its execution of, and the performance of its obligations under, this Deed;
- (e) (power): the Recipient is not subject to any legal disability or incapacity;
- (f) (**binding obligation**): this Deed:
  - (i) constitutes a valid legal and binding obligation on the part of the Recipient;
  - (ii) is enforceable in accordance with its terms;
  - (iii) is not void or voidable;
- (g) (information): all information given, and each statement made, to the Grantor by the Recipient or its agents concerning any application for the Grant, is true, correct and not misleading in any way;
- (h) (**Default Event**): except as previously disclosed in writing by the Recipient to the Grantor prior to the date of this Deed, no Default Event (or event which with the giving of notice or the lapse of time would be likely to become a Default Event) has occurred or is continuing;
- (i) (trustee warranties): if the Recipient enters into this Deed in its capacity as a trustee of a trust:
  - (i) (trustee and personal capacity): the Recipient has entered into this Deed in its capacity as trustee as well as in its personal capacity;
  - (ii) (sole trustee): the Recipient is the only trustee of the trust;
  - (iii) (additional trustee): no action has been taken or is contemplated to remove the Recipient as trustee of the trust or to appoint an additional trustee of the trust;
  - (iv) (**power**): the Recipient (as trustee of the trust) has power to enter into this Deed;
  - (v) (full force and effect): the trust is in full force and effect and no action has been taken or is threatened to terminate the trust;
  - (vi) (**due administration**): the Recipient has entered into this Deed as part of the due and proper administration of the trust and for the benefit of the beneficiaries under the trust;

- (vii) (**right of indemnity**): the Recipient has a right to be indemnified out of the assets of the trust in respect of its obligations under this Deed;
- (viii) (**trust deed**): all documents evidencing the terms of the trust were delivered to the Grantor prior to the date of this Deed, and:
  - (A) are current and have not been amended, altered or revoked in any way; and
  - (B) contain all of the terms of the trust; and
- (ix) (no default): the Recipient is not in default of its duties as trustee.

#### 10.2 Survival and repetition of representations and warranties

Each representation and warranty in clause 10.1:

- (a) survives the execution of this Deed; and
- (b) until all of the Recipient's obligations under this Deed have been discharged, is deemed to be repeated with reference to the facts and circumstances then existing on the first day of each named month.

#### 10.3 No reliance by the Recipient

The Recipient acknowledges that it has not entered into this Deed in reliance on any representation, warranty, promise, statement or undertaking made by the Grantor or any person on behalf of the Grantor.

# 11 Default Events, termination, scope reduction and suspension

# 11.1 Default Events

Each of the following events is a Default Event for the purposes of this Deed:

- (a) (**Breach not capable of being remedied**): If the Recipient breaches any of its obligations under this Deed and the breach is not capable of being remedied.
- (b) (Failure to remedy breach): If:
  - (i) the Recipient breaches any of its obligations under this Deed;
  - (ii) the breach is capable of being remedied; and
  - (iii) the Recipient fails to remedy the breach within the period (being a period of not less than five Business Days) specified by the Grantor in a notice given to the Recipient detailing the breach.
- (c) (**Repudiation**): If the Recipient repudiates this Deed.
- (d) (Natural person): If the Recipient is a natural person, at any time before the Recipient has performed all of its obligations under this Deed, the Recipient:
  - (i) dies;
  - (ii) becomes an insolvent under administration (as defined in section 9 of the *Corporations Act 2001* (Cwlth)), or any action is taken which could result in that event; or
  - (iii) ceases to be of full legal capacity.

- (e) (**Body corporate related events**): If the Recipient is a body corporate, at any time before the Recipient has performed all of its obligations under this Deed:
  - (i) the Recipient becomes an externally administered body corporate (as defined in section 9 of the *Corporations Act 2001* (Cwlth));
  - (ii) a person becomes a controller (as defined in section 9 of the *Corporations Act 2001* (Cwlth)) of any of the Recipient's property;
  - (iii) the Recipient is dissolved, wound-up or its registration is cancelled;
  - (iv) any process or action is commenced or taken which could lead to an event mentioned in clause 11.1(e)(iii); or
  - (v) in the opinion of an Authorised Officer for the Grantor, the corporate governance or administration of the Recipient is materially deficient or unsatisfactory.
- (f) (Ceasing to carry on operations): If, at any time before the Recipient has performed all of its obligations under this Deed, the Recipient ceases to carry on, or threatens to cease carrying on, all or a substantial part of its operations without the prior written consent of the Grantor.
- (g) (Meeting of creditors): If, at any time before the Recipient has performed all of its obligations under this Deed, the Recipient convenes a meeting of its creditors, or proposes or enters into any scheme of arrangement, reconstruction or composition, with all or some of its creditors.
- (h) (**Representation**): If any representation or warranty by the Recipient in this Deed is untrue, false or misleading when made or repeated.

# 11.2 Termination - Default Events

In addition to any other Rights, if a Default Event occurs, the Grantor may terminate this Deed by notice in writing to the Recipient. The termination takes effect when the Grantor's notice is taken to have been received by the Recipient in accordance with clause 15.3 (or any later date specified in the notice).

# 11.3 Termination for convenience

- (a) The Grantor may, at any time, by notice in writing to the Recipient, terminate this Deed for convenience.
- (b) If this Deed is terminated in accordance with clause 11.3(a):
  - (i) the Recipient must:
    - (A) take all reasonable steps to minimise any loss resulting from the termination; and
    - (B) repay to the Grantor any unexpended part of the Grant that is not required by the Recipient to pay a debt or liability properly incurred by the Recipient in undertaking the Approved Purpose up until the termination; and
  - (ii) the Grantor must:
    - (A) subject to clauses 11.3(d) and 11.3(e), pay to the Recipient, as compensation, any reasonable costs actually incurred by the Recipient that are directly attributable to the termination; and

- (B) if the Grant was payable by instalments, pay to the Recipient any unpaid instalment of the Grant that was properly due and payable to the Recipient for undertaking the Approved Purpose up until the termination of this Deed.
- (c) No compensation is payable by the Grantor to the Recipient in connection with the termination of this Deed in accordance with clause 11.3(a) except as provided for in clause 11.3(b)(ii)(A).
- (d) The Grantor is not liable to pay compensation under clause 11.3(b)(ii)(A) for an amount which would, in addition to any other amounts paid or due, or becoming due, by the Grantor to the Recipient under this Deed, exceed the original total of the Grant payable under this Deed.
- (e) The Recipient is not entitled to compensation for loss of prospective profits.

# 11.4 Reduction in scope of Approved Purpose

- (a) The Grantor may, at any time, by notice in writing to the Recipient, reduce the scope of the Approved Purpose for convenience.
- (b) If the scope of Approved Purpose is reduced in accordance with clause 11.4(a):
  - (i) the Recipient must:
    - (A) take all reasonable action to minimise any loss resulting from the reduction of scope; and
    - (B) continue to undertake each part of the Approved Purpose that is not affected by the notice;
  - (ii) subject to clauses 11.4(d) and 11.4(e), the Grantor must pay to the Recipient, as compensation, any reasonable costs actually incurred by the Recipient that are directly attributable to the reduction in the scope of the Approved Purpose; and
  - (iii) the Grant is to be reduced in proportion to the reduction in the scope of the Approved Purpose.
- (c) No compensation is payable by the Grantor to the Recipient in connection with a reduction in the scope of the Approved Purpose in accordance with clause 11.4(a) except as provided for in clause 11.4(b)(ii).
- (d) The Grantor is not liable to pay compensation under clause 11.4(b)(ii) for an amount which would, in addition to any other amounts paid or due, or becoming due, by the Grantor to the Recipient under this Deed, exceed the original total of the Grant payable under this Deed.
- (e) The Recipient is not entitled to compensation for loss of prospective profits

#### **11.5** Suspension of payment of Grant (or instalment of Grant)

- (a) The Grantor may, by notice in writing to the Recipient (**Suspension Notice**), suspend payment of the Grant (or if the Grant is payable by instalments, an instalment of the Grant) to the Recipient if the Grantor is not satisfied that the Recipient is undertaking the Approved Purpose in accordance with this Deed.
- (b) Any suspension of payment of the Grant (or any instalment of the Grant) in accordance with clause 11.5(a):

- (i) operates on and from the date of the Suspension Notice; and
- (ii) continues until such time as the Grantor notifies the Recipient in writing that the Grantor:
  - (A) is satisfied that the Recipient is undertaking the Approved Purpose in accordance with this Deed; or
  - (B) withdraws the Suspension Notice.
- (c) The Grantor is not liable for any loss or damage incurred by the Recipient as a consequence of the suspension.

# 12 Special terms and conditions

- (a) The special terms and conditions (if any) in Item 13 form part of this Deed.
- (b) If there is any inconsistency between the special terms and conditions in Item 13 and another provision of this Deed, the special terms and conditions override the other provision to the extent of the inconsistency.
- (c) A special term or condition in Item 13 is taken not to be inconsistent with another provision of this Deed if the special term or condition and the other provision of this Deed are both capable of being complied with.
- (d) To avoid doubt and without limiting the operation of clause 16.16, any Right contained in Item 13 is in addition to any other Rights provided for in this Deed or at Law.

# 13 GST

- (a) Unless otherwise stated in this Deed, all amounts payable by one party to another party are exclusive of GST.
- (b) If GST is imposed or payable on any supply made by a party under this Deed, the recipient of the supply must pay to the supplier, in addition to the GST exclusive consideration for that supply, an additional amount equal to the GST exclusive consideration multiplied by the prevailing GST rate. The additional amount is payable at the same time and in the same manner as the consideration for the supply.
- (c) A party that makes a taxable supply under this Deed must provide a valid tax invoice to the recipient of the supply.
- (d) A party's right to payment under clause 13(b) is subject to a valid tax invoice being delivered to the party liable to pay for the taxable supply.
- (e) If the consideration for a supply under this Deed is a payment or reimbursement for, or contribution to, any expense or liability incurred by the supplier to a third party, the amount to be paid, reimbursed or contributed in respect of the expense or liability will be the amount of the expense or liability net of any input tax credit to which the supplier is entitled in respect of the expense or liability.
- (f) Where any amount payable under this Deed is paid by being set-off against another amount, each amount must be calculated in accordance with this clause 13 as if it were an actual payment made pursuant to this Deed.

(g) Unless the context otherwise requires, expressions used in this clause 13 that are defined in the GST Laws have the meanings given to those expressions in the GST Laws.

# 14 Dispute resolution

# 14.1 Application

This clause 14 does not apply to any dispute or difference between the parties concerning the exercise by any party of any Right under legislation.

# 14.2 Negotiation

If a party gives written notice to each other party of a dispute or difference concerning this Deed, the parties must undertake negotiations with a view to resolving the dispute or difference.

# 14.3 Status of negotiations

- (a) Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the parties and subject to applicable Laws, other than the fact of occurrence, all aspects of negotiations for the purpose of clause 14.2 will be without prejudice and treated as confidential including:
  - (i) any settlement proposal made to, or considered by, a party;
  - (ii) the willingness of a party to consider a settlement proposal;
  - (iii) any statement made by, or on behalf of, a party during the negotiations; and
  - (iv) any document prepared for the purposes of the negotiations.
- (b) Nothing in clause 14.3(a):
  - (i) prevents a party from enforcing any signed settlement agreement made by the parties in relation to the dispute or difference;
  - (ii) prevents an agent or instrumentality of the Crown (that is a separate legal entity) from disclosing any matter to the Crown; or
  - (iii) prevents a Minister of the Crown from making a statement to Parliament or exercising any Right.

# 14.4 Further action

If, after 10 Business Days following receipt by a party of a notice under clause 14.2, the parties are unable to resolve the dispute or difference by negotiation, a party may take any lawful action as that party sees fit (including commencing legal proceedings) in relation to the dispute or difference.

# 14.5 Continuation of performance

Despite the existence of any dispute or difference, unless this Deed has been terminated, each party must continue to perform its obligations in accordance with this Deed.

# 14.6 Injunctive and other discretionary relief

Nothing in this clause 14 prevents a party from commencing legal proceedings to seek an injunction (whether interim or permanent), a writ of specific performance, declaratory relief, or any urgent or other interlocutory relief.

# 15 Notices

# 15.1 Notice requirements

- (a) A notice, certificate, consent, application, waiver or other communication (each a **Notice**) under this Deed must be:
  - (i) in legible writing in the English language;
  - (ii) subject to clauses 15.1(b) and 15.1(c), signed by or on behalf of the sender or by a lawyer for the sender;
  - (iii) marked for the attention of the person or position (if any) specified in the Details applicable to the intended recipient of the Notice or, if the intended recipient has notified otherwise, marked for attention in the way last notified; and
  - (iv) left or sent in accordance with clause 15.2.
- (b) A printed or copy signature is sufficient for the purposes of sending any Notice by facsimile.
- (c) A Notice sent by email is taken to have been signed by the sender.
- (d) A Notice must not be given orally.

# 15.2 Method and address for delivery

- (a) Subject to clause 15.2(b), a Notice must be:
  - (i) left at the intended recipient's address set out in the Details;
  - (ii) sent by prepaid ordinary mail (or prepaid airmail, if from one country to another country) to the intended recipient's address set out in the Details;
  - (iii) sent by facsimile to the intended recipient's facsimile number (if any) set out in the Details; or
  - (iv) sent by email to the intended recipient's email address (if any) set out in the Details.
- (b) If the intended recipient of a Notice has notified the sender of another address, facsimile number or email address for the purposes of receiving Notices, then subsequent Notices to that intended recipient must be left at or sent to the address, facsimile number or email address (as applicable) last notified by that intended recipient.

# 15.3 Time of receipt

- (a) Subject to clause 15.3(b), a Notice is taken to have been received by the intended recipient:
  - (i) if left at the intended recipient's address, at the time of delivery;
  - (ii) if sent by prepaid ordinary mail, on the third Business Day after the day of posting, or if sent by prepaid airmail from one country to another country, on the tenth Business Day after the day of posting;
  - (iii) if sent by facsimile, at the time shown in the transmission report as the time when the whole Notice was sent; and

- (iv) if sent by email, four hours after the time the email was sent (as recorded by the device from which the email was sent) provided that the sender has not received an automated message that the email has not been delivered.
- (b) If a Notice is received by a recipient on a day that is not a Business Day or after 4.00pm on a Business Day, the Notice is taken to be received at 9.00am on the next Business Day.
- (c) A Notice is effective from the time it is taken to have been received in accordance with clauses 15.3(a) and 15.3(b) (unless a later time is specified in the Notice, in which case the notice takes effect from that time).

# 15.4 Other modes or places of service

Nothing in this Deed limits or excludes any other mode or place of service required by an applicable Law.

# 16 Miscellaneous

# 16.1 Governing law

This Deed is governed by the Laws applying in Tasmania.

#### 16.2 Dispute jurisdiction

The parties submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of courts with jurisdiction in Tasmania, and any courts that may hear appeals from those courts, in respect of any proceedings in connection with this Deed.

#### 16.3 Entire agreements clause

- (a) This Deed forms the entire agreement of the parties in respect of its subject matter. The only enforceable obligations of the parties in relation to the subject matter of this Deed are those that arise out of the provisions contained in this Deed. All prior agreements in relation to the subject matter of this Deed are merged in and superseded by this Deed unless expressly incorporated in this Deed as an annexure, an appendix, an attachment or by reference.
- (b) Nothing in clause 16.3(a) affects the Grantor's Rights in connection with this Deed in relation to any information given, or statement made, to the Grantor by the Recipient, its employees or agents concerning any application for the Grant.

# 16.4 Liability

An obligation of, or a representation, a warranty or an indemnity by, two or more parties (including where two or more persons are included in the same defined term) under or in respect of this Deed, binds them jointly and each of them severally.

#### 16.5 Benefit

An obligation, a representation, a warranty or an indemnity in favour of two or more parties (including where two or more persons are included in the same defined term) is for the benefit of them jointly and each of them severally.

# 16.6 Compliance with obligations

(a) The Recipient must ensure that its officers, employees, volunteers, authorised contractors, agents and advisers involved in the performance by the Recipient of its obligations under this Deed:

- (i) comply with the provisions of this Deed related to that performance; and
- do not conduct themselves in a way that would result in the party being in breach of this Deed or that, if the conduct was undertaken by the Recipient, would result in the Recipient being in breach of this Deed.
- (b) If the Recipient is prohibited from doing anything under this Deed, the Recipient must not knowingly assist, authorise or allow any other person to do that thing.

#### 16.7 Severance

If a provision of this Deed is or at any time becomes illegal, prohibited, void or unenforceable for any reason, that provision is severed from this Deed and the remaining provisions of this Deed:

- (a) continue to be enforceable; and
- (b) are to be construed with such additions, deletions and modifications of language as are necessary to give effect to the remaining provisions of this Deed.

#### 16.8 Counterparts

- (a) This Deed may be entered into in any number of counterparts.
- (b) A party may execute this Deed by signing any counterpart.
- (c) All counterparts, taken together, constitute one instrument.

#### 16.9 Further assurance

The parties agree to do or cause to be done all such acts, matters and things (including, as applicable, passing resolutions and executing documents) as are necessary or reasonably required to give full force and effect to this Deed.

#### 16.10 Business Days

If the day on or by which an act, matter or thing is to be done under this Deed is not a Business Day, that act, matter or thing must be done by no later than the next Business Day.

# 16.11 No partnership or agency

- (a) Nothing contained or implied in this Deed will:
  - (i) constitute, or be taken to constitute, a party to be the partner, agent or legal representative of another party for any purpose;
  - (ii) create, or be taken to create, a partnership or joint venture; or
  - (iii) create, or be taken to create, an agency or trust.
- (b) The Recipient must not represent or hold itself out to be a partner, joint venturer, agent or representative of the Grantor.

# 16.12 Legal costs

Each party must bear their own costs in preparing and negotiating this Deed.

#### 16.13 Amendment

This Deed may only be amended or supplemented in writing signed by the parties.

#### 16.14 Waiver

- (a) A failure or delay in exercising a Right does not operate as a waiver of that Right.
- (b) A single or partial exercise of a Right does not preclude any other exercise of that Right or the exercise of any other Right.
- (c) A Right may only be waived in writing, signed by the party to be bound by the waiver. Unless expressly stated otherwise, a waiver of a Right is effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which it was given.

#### 16.15 Successors and assigns

This Deed is binding on and benefits each party and, unless repugnant to the sense or context, their respective administrators, personal representatives, successors and permitted assigns.

#### 16.16 Rights cumulative

Each Right of the Grantor provided for in this Deed:

- (a) operates independently of any other Right of the Grantor provided for in this Deed; and
- (b) is cumulative with, and does not exclude or limit, any other Right of the Grantor, whether at Law or pursuant to any other agreement, deed or document.

#### 16.17 Set-off

The Grantor may set-off against any moneys payable by the Grantor to the Recipient under this Deed any debt or other moneys from time to time due and owing by the Recipient to the Grantor. This right of set-off does not limit or affect any other right of set-off available to the Grantor.

#### 16.18 No assignment

The Recipient must not assign any of its Rights and obligations under this Deed except with the prior written consent of the Grantor.

#### 16.19 Disclosure

- (a) Despite any confidentiality or intellectual property right subsisting in this Deed, a party may publish all or any part of this Deed without reference to another party.
- (b) Nothing in this clause derogates from a party's obligations under the *Personal Information Protection Act 2004* (Tas) or the *Privacy Act 1988* (Cwlth).

#### 16.20 Determination

Where the Grantor is required or entitled to form or hold an opinion or view under or in relation to this Deed, that opinion or view may be formed or held by an Authorised Officer for the Grantor. This clause does not limit any other way in which the Grantor may otherwise form or hold an opinion or view under or in relation to this Deed.

#### 16.21 Consent and approvals

- (a) This clause applies to any consent or approval which the Recipient must obtain from the Grantor in accordance with this Deed. For the avoidance of doubt, this clause does not apply to any consent or approval to be given under any legislation.
- (b) A request for consent or approval must be made in writing.

- (c) A consent or approval for the purposes of this Deed is not effective unless given in writing.
- (d) A consent or approval may be given subject to reasonable conditions.
- (e) A Recipient must comply with any conditions subject to which the consent or approval is given. To the extent that the Recipient fails to comply with the condition, that failure is taken to be a breach of this Deed.

#### 16.22 Doctrine of merger

The doctrine or principle of merger does not apply to this Deed or to anything done under or in connection with this Deed. Accordingly, no Right or obligation of a party is merged in any thing done pursuant to this Deed.

## 16.23 Minister or State of Tasmania expressed to be party

- (a) If a Minister of the Crown (acting in that capacity) is expressed to be a party to this Deed, then unless an applicable Law provides otherwise:
  - (i) the Minister enters into this Deed on behalf of the Crown;
  - (ii) the Rights, obligations and liabilities expressed to be those of the Minister are Rights, obligations and liabilities of the Crown; and
  - (iii) each reference in this Deed to the Minister will be taken to include a reference to the Crown.
- (b) For the avoidance of doubt, if the State of Tasmania is expressed to be a party to this Deed, the Rights, obligations and liabilities of the State of Tasmania are Rights, obligations and liabilities of the Crown.

#### 16.24 No interference with executive duties or powers

Nothing in this Deed is intended to prevent, is to be taken to prevent, or prevents, the free exercise by the Governor, by any member of the Executive Council, or by any Minister of the Crown, of any duties or authorities of his or her office. Any provision of this Deed that is inconsistent with this clause is of no legal effect to the extent of the inconsistency.

#### 16.25 Surviving provisions and termination

- (a) The termination of this Deed does not affect or limit the operation or effect of clauses or parts of this Deed:
  - (i) that are expressed to survive the termination of this Deed;
  - (ii) that, at Law, survive the termination of this Deed; or
  - (iii) that are necessary to survive the termination of this Deed:
  - (iv) to give full force and effect to the parties' respective Rights, obligations and liabilities on or after the termination of this Deed;
    - (A) to enable a party to make, enforce or defend any claims related to this Deed; or
    - (B) to give full force and effect to the operation of clause 16.25(b) or clause 16.25(c).

- (b) The termination of this Deed does not affect any claims related to, or any Rights, releases, obligations or liabilities accrued or incurred under, this Deed before the date on which this Deed is terminated.
- (c) Nothing in this clause 16.25 affects or limits the operation of another provision of this Deed which gives a party Rights, or imposes obligations on a party, on or after the termination of this Deed.

eleasedunder

Executed as a deed

# Signing

14 February 2017 (Date only to be inserted at time of signing by the Grantor)

# Signing by Grantor

Signed on behalf of the Grantor by the person named below in the presence of the witness named below:

Signature: →	A person authorized to sign this agreement on behalf of the Grantor	Witness' signature: →	Answer
*Print name:	MICHAEL MANN MANAGER	*Witness print name:	ROGER SWEENEY
*Use BLOCH		*Witness print address	22 EULABETH STREET HOBART TAS 7000
and the second se	Recipient that is a company ne Recipient in accordance with section 127	(1) of the Co	orporations Act 2001 (Cwlth):
Signature: →	Telly	Signature: →	X
*Print name and office held:	PATRICK KELLY COMPANY SECRETARY	*Print name and office held:	DAVID WALSH DILECTOR

\*Use BLOCK LETTERS.

Note: In the case of a company that has only one director and one secretary, show the office held as 'SOLE DIRECTOR AND SOLE COMPANY SECRETARY'